
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
17 
45 
79 
88 
18 
38 

0 
59 
29 

5 
12 

109 
21 
47 
98 
91 

8 
51 

198 
22 
87 
24 

173 
63 
31 
58 

112 
16 
81 

144 
30 
25 
54 
69 
82 
10 
99 
86 
78 
74 
15 
39 

73 

Name 
Timothy Lynn 
Darrell Anderson 
Clark Nunes 
Pratt Cole 
Shek Fai Edgar Lau 
Troy Ermish 
Scotty B #2 White 
Jose Rodriguez 
Roger Eagleton 
Chris Hart 
Brian Ghidinelli 
Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez 
Michael Fine 
Mikhail Butenko 
Michael Smith 
Russell Seewald 
Taz Harvey 
Eric Fulkerson 
Donald Ahn 
Casey McLoed 
Adam Enticknap 
Chris Alliegro 
Christopher Qualls 
Helmuth Jones 
Lynne Griffiths 
Tim Sullivan 
Joe Carr 
Michael Thompson 
Behram Soonawala 
J. David Orem 
Marvin Epps 
Timothy Wise 
Van Hunter 
Galen Bicker 
Eddie Nakato 
Michael Lowe 
Larry Hansen 
Lance Stewart 
Jessy Lucena 
Ian Barberi 
Igor Gandzjuk 
Ken Pedersen 

Christopher Qualls 

Class 
GT2 
GT2 
T1 
T1 
T1 
GT3 
GT2 
GT3 
AS 
T3 
T3 
T3 
AS 
AS 
AS 
T3 
GT3 
T3 
T3 
AS 
SMG 
T1 
AS 
T2 
AS 
T1 
GT3 
AS 
ITE 
T3 
GT2 
T3 
T2 
GT2 
T3 
AS 
GT3 
T1 
T2 
T1 
T1 
AS 

GT2 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
8 
8 
7 
6 
1 
1 

Diff 

7.287 
15.579 
28.188 
29.908 
32.364 
37.109 
50.473 

1:21.340 
1:29.482 
1:29.628 
1:41.221 
1:51.686 
1:56.584 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
3 Laps 
3 Laps 
4 Laps 
5 Laps 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

Total Tm 
21:08.384 
21:15.671 
21:23.963 
21:36.572 
21:38.292 
21:40.748 
21:45.493 
21:58.857 
22:29.724 
22:37.866 
22:38.012 
22:49.605 
23:00.070 
23:04.968 
21:19.674 
21:22.632 
21:33.822 
21:39.648 
21:41.430 
21:43.989 
21:51.966 
21:58.468 
22:01.706 
22:06.447 
22:23.601 
22:24.140 
22:24.394 
22:25.803 
22:29.350 
22:35.753 
22:41.815 
22:44.117 
19:29.113 
15:40.169 
22:15.494 
14:43.659 
12:25.134 

2:19.742 
2:28.034 

0.784 
2.507 
2.787 

Best Tm 
1:53.177 
1:52.741 
1:54.920 
1:56.323 
1:55.917 
1:56.336 
1:56.371 
1:57.416 
2:01.216 
2:02.240 
2:01.775 
2:02.623 
2:03.718 
2:02.286 
2:04.573 
2:06.164 
2:04.300 
2:07.032 
2:07.083 
2:05.878 
2:06.937 
2:04.222 
2:09.833 
2:05.042 
2:09.950 
2:10.851 
2:04.633 
2:11.096 
2:08.872 
2:12.990 
2:12.931 
2:11.345 
2:07.460 
1:56.105 
2:20.146 
2:04.146 
2:00.780 
2:06.459 
2:14.984 

M a k e / M o d e l  
2 0 2 0  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 1 5  D o d g e  C h a l l e n g e r  
2 0 1 0  C h e v r o l e t  C a m a r o  
2 0 0 8  F o r d  M u s t a n g  F R 5 0 0 s  
F o r d  F P 3 5 0 S  
1 9 9 4  N i s s a n  2 4 0 S X  
2 0 0 7  D o d g e  V i p e r C o m p  C o u p e  
1 9 9 5  M a z d a  r x 7  
F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 4  B M W  3 3 0 i  
2 0 0 3  B M W  3 3 0 i  
2 0 0 1  B M W  3 3 0 i  
2 0 0 5  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 7  F o r d  M u s t a n g  G T  
F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 5  B M W  3 3 0 C I  
1 9 9 8  A c u r a  I n t e g r a  T y p e  R  
1 9 9 8  P o r s c h e  B o x s t e r  
1 9 9 8  P o r s c h e  B o x s t e r  
2 0 0 7  F o r d  S p e c  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 5  F o r d  M u s t a n g  G T  
2 0 1 7  F o r d  G T 3 5 0  
2 0 0 6  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 8  B M W  M 3  G T 4  
2 0 1 2  F o r d  M u s t a n g  G T  
2 0 0 1  C h e v r o l e t  C o r v e t t e  
1 9 9 9  M a z d a  M X - 5  M i a t a  
1 9 8 7  C h e v r o l e t  c a m a r o  
1 9 7 5  P o r s c h e  9 1 1  
2 0 0 1  B M W  3 3 0 c i  
2 0 0 7  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 1 5  M a z d a  M X - 5  
2 0 1 0  C h e v r o l e t  C a m a r o  S S  
2 0 1 0  P o r s c h e  
2 0 0 0  B M W  E 4 6  
2 0 0 5  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
2 0 0 4  N i s s a n  3 5 0 Z  
2 0 0 6  H o n d a  S 2 0 0 0  
2 0 1 2  F o r d  M u s t a n g  
1 9 9 5  B M W  M 3  
2 0 1 3  F o r d  M u s t a n g  B o s s  3 0 2 s  
2 0 0 7  F o r d  M u s t a n g  G T  

Hometown 
Kentfield CA 
Petaluma CA 
San Jose CA 
Salt Lake City UT 
San Jose CA 
Tracy CA 
Auburn WA 
San Leandro CA 
Burlingame CA 
Yakima WA 
San Rafael CA 
Renton WA 
West Sacramento CA 
San Francisco CA 
Saratoga CA 
Kennewick WA 
Danville CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
San Rafael CA 
Diamond Springs CA 
Lompoc CA 
Sisters, OR 
W Los Angeles CA 
Paradise CA 
Menlo Park CA 
Danville CA 
Petaluma CA 
Vacaville CA 
Santa Rosa CA 
Mercer Island WA 
Huntington Beach CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Shadow Hills CA 
Burbank 
Lake Oswego OR 
Hayward CA 
Redding CA 
Coconut Grove FL 
Bellevue WA 
Pleasanton CA 
Prunedale CA 
Novato Ca 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 4/20/2021 11:33:19 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

7.287 

Avg. Speed 

89.479 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.741 

Best Speed 

91.516 

Best Lap by 

45 - Darrell Anderson 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP 

Race 1 - Official 

Race started at 13:51:35 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 16:40 

 Revised

Page 1/2 



Pos 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
49 
44 

Name 
Kristofer Olson 
Bryan MacMillan 

Class 
GT2 
GT2 

Laps Diff 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm Best Tm M a k e / M o d e l  
1 9 9 1  A c u r a  N S X  
1 9 9 3  F o r d  M u s t a n g  

Hometown 
Shingle Springs 
Benicia CA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 4/20/2021 11:33:19 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

7.287 

Avg. Speed 

89.479 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.741 

Best Speed 

91.516 

Best Lap by 

45 - Darrell Anderson 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP 

Race 1 - Official 

Race started at 13:51:35 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 16:40 

 Revised

Page 2/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
49 
45 

0 
69 
17 
74 
79 
59 
88 
47 
29 
24 
12 
39 

109 
21 

8 
44 
10 
22 
91 
87 
51 

198 
63 
58 
78 
16 

112 
30 
18 

5 
99 

38 
15 
82 

Name 
Kristofer Olson 
Darrell Anderson 
Scotty B #2 White 
Galen Bieker 
Timothy Lynn 
Ian Barberi 
Clark Nunes 
Jose Rodriguez 
Pratt Cole 
Mikhail Butenko 
Roger Eagleton 
Chris Alliegro 
Brian Ghidinelli 
Ken Pedersen 
Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez 
Michael Fine 
Taz Harvey 
Bryan MacMillan 
Michael Lowe 
Casey McLoed 
Russell Seewald 
Adam Enticknap 
Eric Fulkerson 
Donald Ahn 
Helmuth Jones 
Tim Sullivan 
Jessy Lucena 
Michael Thompson 
Joe Carr 
Marvin Epps 
Shek Fai Edgar Lau 
Chris Hart 
Larry Hansen 

Troy Ermish 
Igor Gandzjuk 
Eddie Nakato 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
2 
1 
3 
1 
2 
4 
1 
3 
2 
4 
2 
6 
5 
6 
3 
1 
4 
5 
1 
5 
2 
7 
3 
7 
6 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
T1 
T1 
GT3 
T1 
AS 
AS 
T1 
T3 
AS 
T3 
AS 
GT3 
GT2 
AS 
AS 
T3 
SMG 
T3 
T3 
T2 
T1 
T2 
AS 
GT3 
GT2 
T1 
T3 
GT3 

GT3 
T1 
T3 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
11 

9 
7 

Best Tm 
1:51.292 
1:53.693 
1:53.086 

1:53.265 
1:56.275 
1:56.502 
1:57.191 
1:57.912 
2:00.947 
2:01.098 
2:01.598 
2:02.530 
2:03.061 
2:03.122 
2:04.304 
2:04.620 
2:05.118 
2:04.871 
2:05.403 
2:06.728 
2:06.412 
2:07.153 
2:07.885 
2:06.020 
2:07.310 
2:08.973 
2:10.755 
2:05.537 
2:11.588 
2:02.629 
2:02.548 

Make/Model 
1991 Acura NSX 
2015 Dodge Challenger 
2007 Dodge ViperComp Coupe 
2008 Porsche 
2020 Ford Mustang 
1995 BMW M3 
2010 Chevrolet Camaro 
1995 Mazda rx7 
2008 Ford Mustang FR500s 
2007 Ford Mustang GT 
Ford Mustang 
2017 Ford GT350 
2003 BMW 330i 
2007 Ford Mustang GT 
2001 BMW 330i 
2005 Ford Mustang 
1993 Mazda RX7 
1993 Ford Mustang 
2005 Ford Mustang 
2007 Ford Spec Mustang 
2005 BMW 330CI 
2005 Ford Mustang GT 
1998 Porsche Boxster 
1998 Porsche Boxster 
2008 BMW M3 GT4 
2001 Chevrolet Corvette 
2012 Ford Mustang 
1987 Chevrolet camaro 
1999 Mazda MX-5 Miata 
2007 Ford Mustang 
Ford FP350S 
2004 BMW 330i 
2004 Nissan 350Z 

1994 Nissan 240SX 
2013 Ford Mustang Boss 302s 
2000 BMW E46 

Hometown 
Shingle Springs 
Petaluma CA 
Auburn WA 
Burbank 
Kentfield CA 
Pleasanton CA 
San Jose CA 
San Leandro CA 
Salt Lake City UT 
San Francisco CA 
Burlingame CA 
Sisters, OR 
San Rafael CA 
Novato Ca 
Renton WA 
West Sacramento CA 
Danville CA 
Benicia CA 
Hayward CA 
Diamond Springs CA 
Kennewick WA 
Lompoc CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
San Rafael CA 
Paradise CA 
Danville CA 
Bellevue WA 
Vacaville CA 
Petaluma CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
San Jose CA 
Yakima WA 
Redding CA 

Tracy CA 
Prunedale CA 
Lake Oswego OR 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
25 
21 
25 
18 
25 
21 
17 
25 
18 
21 
17 
21 
15 
16 
15 
18 
25 
17 
16 
25 
16 
21 
14 
18 
14 
15 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
Nwst 
Ore 

SFR 
SFR 
Ore 

Member_ID 
389018 
226931 
215974_1 
306455 
526057 
315698 
496417 
180431 
117165 
608226 
415261 
649520 
352377 
524307 
434079 
505227 
494856 
527229 
497261 
625502 
392118 
625636 
528732 
529358 
282647 
478946 
410103 
327288 
498797 
511477 
431154 
650748 
112771 

379862 
521765 
388279 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

Car # 69 – Transponder not working, manually scored 
Race Duration 30:31.289 
Sound Jeopardy: Car #17, Car #45 
Sound Advisory: Car #198 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:21:34 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

16.373 

Avg. Speed 

90.145 

Best Lap Tm 

1:51.292 

Best Speed 

92.707 

Best Lap by 

49 - Kristofer Olson 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 13:29:58 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 16:20 

 Revised

Page 1/2 



Pos 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
98 
54 
81 

173 
31 
25 

144 
86 

Name 
Michael Smith 
Van Hunter 
Behram Soonawala 
Christopher Qualls 
Lynne Griffiths 
Timothy Wise 
J. David Orem 
Lance Stewart 

PIC 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
AS 
T2 
ITE 
AS 
AS 
T3 
T2 
T1 

Laps Best Tm Make/Model 
Ford Mustang 
2010 Chevrolet Camaro SS 
1975 Porsche 911 
2006 Ford Mustang 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
2015 Mazda MX-5 
2001 BMW 330ci 
2006 Honda S2000 

Hometown 
Saratoga CA 
Shadow Hills CA 
Santa Rosa CA 
W Los Angeles CA 
Menlo Park CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Mercer Island WA 
Coconut Grove FL 

Points 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Reno 

Member_ID 
237577 
521948 
280022 
360274 
39299 
327927 
650752 
94756 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

Car # 69 – Transponder not working, manually scored 
Race Duration 30:31.289 
Sound Jeopardy: Car #17, Car #45 
Sound Advisory: Car #198 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:21:34 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

16.373 

Avg. Speed 

90.145 

Best Lap Tm 

1:51.292 

Best Speed 

92.707 

Best Lap by 

49 - Kristofer Olson 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 13:29:58 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 16:20 

 Revised

Page 2/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
24 
11 

5 
42 

8 
77 
98 

121 
78 
12 
66 

112 
88 
19 
41 
86 
25 
43 

0 
15 
26 

149 
60 
13 
21 
14 
87 
89 
99 
71 
10 
49 
95 

80 
6 
2 

Name 
Ian Barberi 
Rylan Hazelton 
Aaron Downey 
Nathan Pope 
Taz Harvey 
Joe Huffaker 
Wilson Powell 
Brian Linn 
Izzy Sanchez 
Joe Carr 
Tom van Veen 
Dominic Starkweather 
Kevin Lachance 
Wa Huong 
Rob Fuller 
Chris Lee 
Timothy Wise 
Michael Herbert 
Peter Phung 
Rick Delamare 
Scott Story 
Joe Schubert 
Joseph Carl 
Ben French 
Thomas Lepper 
Ali Naimi 
Tim Williamson 
Michael Olivier 
Nicholas Olivier 
John Faull 
Colin Koehler 
Roldan de Guzman 
Tim Linerud 

Clayton Cavell 
Joe Kou 
Ross Lindell 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
1 
2 
3 
2 
4 
5 
3 
6 
4 
1 
2 
1 
2 
5 
3 
6 
1 
4 
5 
3 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
STU 
STU 
EP 
STL 
STL 
GTL 
ITR 
GTL 
T4 
EP 
STL 
STU 
STU 
ITA 
ITA 
ITA 
T4 
ITA 
ITA 
T4 
ITA 
STL 
ITX 
ITX 
B -S p e c  
B -S p e c  
STL 
B -S p e c  
STL 
HP 
T4 
T4 
GTL 

STL 
ITA 
ITA 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
6 
6 
5 

Best Tm 
1:59.436 
1:59.070 
2:01.571 
2:02.953 
2:03.111 
2:03.176 
2:05.445 
2:06.049 
2:07.642 
2:05.786 
2:08.560 
2:02.341 
2:09.543 
2:10.786 
2:10.824 
2:10.545 
2:10.484 
2:12.062 
2:12.361 
2:11.793 
2:13.792 
2:14.336 
2:14.169 
2:17.207 
2:17.337 
2:17.332 
2:15.384 
2:19.272 
2:25.097 
2:32.364 
2:10.775 
2:10.224 
2:12.054 

Make/Model 
1991 Honda CRX 
2008 Honda S2000 
1976 Mazda RX-3 
1997 Honda Prelude 
1998 Acura Integra Type R 
MG Midget 
1998  BMW M3 
2002 Nissan Sentra SE-R 
2013 Toyota Brz 
1999 Mazda MX-5 Miata 
1993 Honda Civic CX Hatch 
2013 Scion Frs 
2004 Honda S2000 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda miata 
2015 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata (Spec) 
2013 Scion 
2000 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1983 Mazda RX7 
1995 Mazda Miata 
2011 Mazda Mazda 2 
2013 Mazda 2 
1992 Honda Civic SI 
2012 Honda Fit 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
2013 Scion FRS 
2013 Scion FRS 
1983 Volkswagen GTI 

2003 Mazda Spec Miata 
1999 Porsche Spec Boxster 
1990 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Pleasanton CA 
Soquel CA 
Seal Beach CA 
Campbell CA 
Danville CA 
Petaluma CA 
Danville CA 
Hermosa Beach CA 

Petaluma CA 
Bellingham WA 
CAVE CREEK AZ 
Blackfalds AB 
Union city ca 
San Jose CA 
Pleasanton CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Oakland CA 
Daly City CA 
Snohomish WA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Monterey CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Citrus Heights CA 
Benicia CA 
Morgan Hill CA 
Bellingham WA 
Santa Rosa CA 
Portland OR 
San Jose CA 
Spanaway WA 
Seattle WA 
Belmont CA 

Napa CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
Oakland CA 

Points 
25 
21 
25 
25 
21 
25 
25 
21 
25 
21 
18 
18 
17 
25 
21 
18 
21 
17 
16 
18 
15 
17 
25 
21 
25 
21 
16 
18 
15 
25 
17 
16 
18 

0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
CSCC 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
NER 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
Nwst 
SFR 
OVR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 

SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
315698 
357162 
296436 
447559 
494856 
62146 
338274 
135242 
56066 
498797 
540466 
541744 
525504 
528626 
496932 
533831 
327927 
512106 
545337 
639599 
624903 
496988 
402223 
342584 
98815 
188529 
543060 
324980 
638989 
4995 
547590 
549782 
61387_2 

507885 
528297 
450243 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (2:05.445) for ITR by Wilson Powell. 
Race duration: 20:12.023 
Car 86 - RFA - Probation GCR 6.11.1.A, B, C, D 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:32:28 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

0.529 

Avg. Speed 

85.126 

Best Lap Tm 

1:59.070 

Best Speed 

86.652 

Best Lap by 

11 - Rylan Hazelton 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, 

Race 1 - Official 

Race started at 13:16:13 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 16:05 

 Revised

Page 1/2 



Pos 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
94 
32 

Name 
Lawrence Murdter 
Michael Cummings 

PIC 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
ITA 
HP 

Laps Best Tm Make/Model 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1964 Austin Healey Sprite 

Hometown 
Sunnyvale CA 
Martinez CA 

Points 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
436659 
60190_1 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (2:05.445) for ITR by Wilson Powell. 
Race duration: 20:12.023 
Car 86 - RFA - Probation GCR 6.11.1.A, B, C, D 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:32:28 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

0.529 

Avg. Speed 

85.126 

Best Lap Tm 

1:59.070 

Best Speed 

86.652 

Best Lap by 

11 - Rylan Hazelton 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, 

Race 1 - Official 

Race started at 13:16:13 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 16:05 

 Revised

Page 2/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
8 

42 
77 
12 

112 
98 

121 
78 
66 
49 
88 
86 
19 

2 
25 

0 
43 
41 
95 
60 
26 
87 
21 
15 

149 
13 
14 
89 
71 
99 

111 
5 

24 

6 
10 
11 

Name 
Taz Harvey 
Nathan Pope 
Joe Huffaker 
Joe Carr 
Dominic Starkweather 
Wilson Powell 
Brian Linn 
Izzy Sanchez 
Tom van Veen 
Roldan de Guzman 
Kevin Lachance 
Chris Lee 
Wa Huong 
Ross Lindell 
Timothy Wise 
Peter Phung 
Michael Herbert 
Rob Fuller 
Tim Linerud 
Joseph Carl 
Scott Story 
Tim Williamson 
Thomas Lepper 
Rick Delamare 
Joe Schubert 
Ben French 
Ali Naimi 
Michael Olivier 
John Faull 
Nicholas Olivier 
Seth Huntley 
Aaron Downey 
Ian Barberi 

Joe Kou 
Colin Koehler 
Rylan Hazelton 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
3 
1 
7 
4 
1 
4 
5 
2 
2 
3 
1 
6 
3 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
STL 
STL 
GTL 
EP 
STU 
ITR 
GTL 
T4 
STL 
T4 
STU 
ITA 
ITA 
ITA 
T4 
ITA 
ITA 
ITA 
GTL 
ITX 
ITA 
STL 
B -S p e c  
T4 
STL 
ITX 
B -S p e c  
B -S p e c  
HP 
STL 
STU 
EP 
STU 

ITA 
T4 
STU 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 

9 
7 
6 

Best Tm 
2:02.519 
2:03.465 
2:05.104 
2:04.194 
2:05.654 
2:06.571 
2:07.557 
2:08.701 
2:07.957 
2:08.921 
2:09.864 
2:10.738 
2:10.441 
2:11.090 
2:11.100 
2:12.590 
2:13.164 
2:11.042 
2:12.655 
2:13.511 
2:13.745 
2:14.536 
2:14.588 
2:14.776 
2:14.063 
2:15.544 
2:15.952 
2:19.800 
2:23.520 
2:24.227 
2:03.387 
2:01.652 
2:02.481 

Make/Model 
1998 Acura Integra Type R 
1997 Honda Prelude 
MG Midget 
1999 Mazda MX-5 Miata 
2013 Scion Frs 
1998 BMW M3 
2002 Nissan Sentra SE-R 
2013 Toyota Brz 
1993 Honda Civic CX Hatch 
2013 Scion FRS 
2004 Honda S2000 
1994 Mazda miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
2015 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda Miata (Spec) 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1983 Volkswagen GTI 
1983 Mazda RX7 
2000 Mazda Miata 
1992 Honda Civic SI 
2011 Mazda Mazda 2 
2013 Scion 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1995 Mazda Miata 
2013 Mazda 2 
2012 Honda Fit 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2008 Honda S2000 
1976 Mazda RX-3 
1991 Honda CRX 

1999 Porsche Spec Boxster 
2013 Scion FRS 
2008 Honda S2000 

Hometown 
Danville CA 
Campbell CA 
Petaluma CA 
Petaluma CA 
CAVE CREEK AZ 
Danville CA 
Hermosa Beach CA 

Bellingham WA 
Seattle WA 
Blackfalds AB 
Pleasanton CA 
Union city ca 
Oakland CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Daly City CA 
Oakland CA 
San Jose CA 
Belmont CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Bellingham WA 
Benicia CA 
Snohomish WA 
Monterey CA 
Citrus Heights CA 
Morgan Hill CA 
Santa Rosa CA 
San Jose CA 
Portland OR 
Rancho Cordova CA 
Seal Beach CA 
Pleasanton CA 

Walnut Creek CA 
Spanaway WA 
Soquel CA 

Points 
25 
21 
25 
25 
25 
25 
21 
25 
18 
21 
21 
25 
21 
18 
18 
17 
16 
15 
18 
25 
14 
17 
25 
17 
16 
21 
21 
18 
25 
15 
18 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Ore 
NER 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
OVR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 

Member_ID 
494856 
447559 
62146 
498797 
541744 
338274 
135242 
56066 
540466 
549782 
525504 
533831 
528626 
450243 
327927 
545337 
512106 
496932 
61387_2 
402223 
624903 
543060 
98815 
639599 
496988 
342584 
188529 
324980 
4995 
638989 
468203 
296436 
315698 

528297 
547590 
357162 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (2:14.588) for B-Spec by Thomas Lepper. 
Race Duration:  33:05.585 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:33:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

8.813 

Avg. Speed 

83.140 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.652 

Best Speed 

84.812 

Best Lap by 

5 - Aaron Downey 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 12:40:15 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 15:30 

 Revised

Page 1/2 



Pos 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
32 
94 
80 

Name 
Michael Cummings 
Lawrence Murdter 
Clayton Cavell 

PIC 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
HP 
ITA 
STL 

Laps Best Tm Make/Model 
1964 Austin Healey Sprite 
1991 Mazda Miata 
2003 Mazda Spec Miata 

Hometown 
Martinez CA 
Sunnyvale CA 
Napa CA 

Points 
0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
60190_1 
436659 
507885 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (2:14.588) for B-Spec by Thomas Lepper. 
Race Duration:  33:05.585 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:33:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

8.813 

Avg. Speed 

83.140 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.652 

Best Speed 

84.812 

Best Lap by 

5 - Aaron Downey 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 12:40:15 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 15:30 

 Revised

Page 2/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
11 
48 
52 
50 
17 
33 
09 
87 
63 

4 
3 

91 
78 
25 
41 

40 

Name 
Denny Renfrow 
Eric Poulsen 
Manuel Leonardo 
David Jalen 
Doug Learned Jr. 
Richard Hybels 
Quinn Posner 
Dennis Andrade 
Lawrence Bacon 
Robert Posner 
Blake Tatum 
Robert Neumeister 
Kevin Gordon 
Charlie Turner 
Ron Wake 

Donald Manthe 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

DNS 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 

FV 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 

Best Tm 
1:55.445 
1:57.232 
1:57.037 
1:57.307 
1:56.801 
2:04.896 
2:09.324 
2:10.366 
2:12.895 
2:14.056 
2:13.755 
2:13.663 
2:13.795 
2:19.051 
2:14.020 

Make/Model 
FF 
2013 Spectrum 14H 
2017 Piper DL7 
2009 Mygale SJ-09 
2018 Piper DL7 FF 
1991 Swift DB6 
Protoform P3 
2001 Vortech 
Protoform P2 FV 
2003 Protoform P2 
2000 Crusader Formula Vee 
1994 crusader 1 
2004 Crusader Formula Vee 
2000 Vortech 01 
2002 Mysterian M4 

1971 Volkswagen FV 

Hometown 
Kelseyville 
Clovis CA 
San Francisco CA 
Alameda CA 
Marina CA 
Vallejo CA 
Camas WA 
Silverlake WA 
Novato CA 
Bellevue WA 
Stockton CA 
Pueblo CO 
Santa Clarita CA 
Mission Viejo CA 
Lafayette CA 

Santa Rosa CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 

0 

Region 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Colo 
CSCC 
CSCC 
SFR 

CSCC 

Member_ID 
203432-1 
527187 
463671 
58335 
392361 
250175 
202805 
45807 
149134_1 
88004 
121119_1 
112181 
338682 
261282 
50380 

254525 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

Sound Advisory: Car 48  
Race Duration 21:24.748 

Printed: 4/20/2021 8:36:04 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

20.308 

Avg. Speed 

88.339 

Best Lap Tm 

1:55.445 

Best Speed 

89.372 

Best Lap by 

11 - Denny Renfrow 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 3 - F5000,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF 

Race 1 Official 

Race started at 12:39:53 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 15:30 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
11 
17 
50 

9 
63 
87 
91 

4 
41 
25 
78 
33 

3 
48 

52 
40 

Name 
Denny Renfrow 
Doug Learned Jr. 
David Jalen 
Quinn Posner 
Lawrence Bacon 
Dennis Andrade 
Robert Neumeister 
Robert Posner 
Ron Wake 
Charlie Turner 
Kevin Gordon 
Richard Hybels 
Blake Tatum 
Eric Poulsen 

Manuel Leonardo 
Donald Manthe 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
4 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FF 

FF 
FV 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
12 

9 
7 
6 

Best Tm 
1:56.753 
1:57.835 
1:57.853 
2:10.274 
2:13.481 
2:11.301 
2:13.477 
2:14.362 
2:14.392 
2:19.522 
2:14.438 
2:04.327 
2:14.868 
1:57.792 

Make/Model 
FF 
2018 Piper DL7 FF 
2009 Mygale SJ-09 
Protoform P3 
Protoform P2 FV 
2001 Vortech 
1994 crusader 1 
2003 Protoform P2 
2002 Mysterian M4 
2000 Vortech 01 
2004 Crusader Formula Vee 
1991 Swift DB6 
2000 Crusader Formula Vee 
2013 Spectrum 14H 

2017 Piper DL7 
1971 Volkswagen FV 

Hometown 
Kelseyville 
Marina CA 
Alameda CA 
Camas WA 
Novato CA 
Silverlake WA 
Pueblo CO 
Bellevue WA 
Lafayette CA 
Mission Viejo CA 
Santa Clarita CA 
Vallejo CA 
Stockton CA 
Clovis CA 

San Francisco CA 
Santa Rosa CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
17 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
Colo 
Nwst 
SFR 
CSCC 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 

SFR 
CSCC 

Member_ID 
203432-1 
392361 
58335 
202805 
149134_1 
45807 
112181 
88004 
50380 
261282 
338682 
250175 
121119_1 
527187 

463671 
254525 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

Race Duration 31:37.974 
Car # 87 – CSA –Moved 2 positions in class due to out of position at start.  Per GCR #6.5.2.c. 

Printed: 4/20/2021 8:43:17 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

20.767 

Avg. Speed 

86.978 

Best Lap Tm 

1:56.753 

Best Speed 

88.371 

Best Lap by 

11 - Denny Renfrow 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 3 - F5000,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 11:49:42 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 14:40 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

No. 
5 

37 
6 

22 
8 

31 
59 

9 
51 
44 
27 
67 

4 
78 
77 
28 
36 
25 
63 
24 
89 
70 
17 
21 
19 
57 
46 
75 

7 

Name 
Kyle Loh 
Jay Henry Horak 
Ethan Raap 
Joshua Fine 
Alex Kirby 
Tony Opheim 
John Ostlund 
Joe Briggs 
G Scott Vreeland 
Sean Prewett 
tao takaoka 
Bill Weaver 
Melvin David Kemper, Jr 
Brad Drew 
Derry O'Donovan 
Stew Tabak 
William Ferguson 
Marco Kacic 
Lars Jensen 
Athreya Ramanan 
Bruce Semler 
Doron Dreksler 
John Holmes 
Conner Martell 
Ritchie Hollingsworth 
Steven Rooks 
Frank Russell 
C.J. Ray 
Woody Yerxa 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
5 
6 
7 
2 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Class 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
12 

Best Tm 
1:45.108 
1:44.948 
1:44.829 
1:44.985 
1:47.575 
1:44.330 
1:47.494 
1:46.894 
1:47.270 
1:49.415 
1:50.068 
1:49.998 
1:50.307 
1:52.409 
1:52.291 
1:52.630 
1:50.944 
1:50.447 
1:52.309 
1:52.797 
1:54.855 
1:55.397 
1:53.228 
1:51.266 
1:56.551 
1:59.715 
1:54.783 
1:54.358 
1:51.055 

Make/Model 
2020 Ligier JS F3 
2019 Ligier JS F3 
2005 Mazda Pro Mazda 
2004 Mazda Pro Mazda 
2020 Ligier F3 
2002 Swift 014.a/Mazda MZR 
2008 Mazda Formula Atlantic 
2004 M azda Pro Formula M azda 
2021 Ligier JS F3 
2019 Ligier 
2015 F S 2.0 F S 2.0 
1996 Star M azda Formula M azda 
1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1997 Mazda Formula 
1996 Formula Ma FM 
1993 Mazda Formula Mazda 
2018 Ligier JS F4 
2020 Legier Formula JS3 
1997 Star Formula Mazda 
2016 Honda Ligier JS-F4 
1999 Mazda Formula 
2 0 1 6  fo rm u l a  s p e e d  fo rm u l a  s p e e d  2 .0  
2017 Ligier F4 
2016 Honda Ligier F4-16 
1995 Mazda Formula Mazda 
1991 Mazda STAR Mazda 
2 0 1 2  F o r m u l a  S p e e d  2 .0  F o r m u l a  S p e e d  2 .0  
1998 Mazda Star Formula 
2001 Mazda Formula Mazda 

Hometown 
San Jose CA 
Mesa AZ 
Salt Lake City UT 
Park City UT 
Long Beach CA 
Garfield WA 
Fresno CA 
Healdsburg CA 
Livermore CA 
Clovis 
Richmond CA 
Fresno CA 
Toledo WA 
Trabuco Canyon CA 
Napa CA 
Stockton CA 
Pacifica CA 
West Kelowna BC 
San Ramon CA 
Sammamish Wa 
Bigfork MT 
Mill Valley CA 

Fair Oaks CA 
Boulder Creek CA 
Hollister CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
Colusa CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
25 
21 
18 
16 
25 
15 
14 
13 
21 
12 
11 
10 

9 
8 
7 
6 
5 
4 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
Utah 
Utah 
CSCC 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
NER 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
500583 
450049 
641049 
660039 
439225 
277348 
123391 
486357 
416774 
375663 
437817 
272665_1 
48486 
221118 
229422 
177403_1 
546466 
530742 
424700 
649658 
494588 
313137 
624987 
648280 
310455 
239605 
466034 
616127 
126989_1 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

Race Duration 21:16.526 
Car #7 Sound violation. Move to last overall per Majors Supplemental Reg. Sound Control 

Printed: 4/20/2021 1:30:30 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

1.462 

Avg. Speed 

96.991 

Best Lap Tm 

1:44.330 

Best Speed 

98.894 

Best Lap by 

31 - Tony Opheim 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 4 - FA, FX,, FM 

Race 1 Official Revised 

Race started at 15:30:07 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 17:50 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
31 

5 
6 
8 
9 

22 
51 
27 
44 
67 

7 
4 

78 
28 
25 
36 
21 
24 
17 
70 
77 
89 
46 
19 
63 
57 
75 
59 

37 

Name 
Tony Opheim 
Kyle Loh 
Ethan Raap 
Alex Kirby 
Joe Briggs 
Joshua Fine 
G Scott Vreeland 
tao takaoka 
Sean Prewett 
Bill Weaver 
Woody Yerxa 
Melvin David Kemper, Jr 
Brad Drew 
Stew Tabak 
Marco Kacic 
William Ferguson 
Conner Martell 
Athreya Ramanan 
John Holmes 
Doron Dreksler 
Derry O'Donovan 
Bruce Semler 
Frank Russell 
Ritchie Hollingsworth 
Lars Jensen 
Steven Rooks 
C.J. Ray 
John Ostlund 

Jay Henry Horak 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
1 
8 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

1 
13 
14 
15 

2 
16 
17 

DNF 

DNS 

Class 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FA 
FX 
FA 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FA 

FA 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 

9 
4 

Best Tm 
1:41.472 
1:44.971 
1:45.506 
1:47.277 
1:46.734 
1:46.079 
1:46.733 
1:50.159 
1:49.653 
1:50.286 
1:50.858 
1:50.189 
1:51.986 
1:51.798 
1:51.684 
1:50.408 
1:51.393 
1:51.512 

1:53.304 
1:52.771 
1:54.011 
1:54.338 
1:55.187 
1:52.489 
1:58.798 
1:54.277 
1:48.293 

Make/Model 
2002 Swift 014.a/Mazda MZR 
2020 Ligier JS F3 
2005 Mazda Pro Mazda 
2020 Ligier F3 
2004 M azda Pro Formula M azda 
2004 Mazda Pro Mazda 
2021 Ligier JS F3 
2015 F S 2.0 F S 2.0 
2019 Ligier 
1996 Star M azda Formula M azda 
2001 Mazda Formula Mazda 
1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1997 Mazda Formula 
1993 Mazda Formula Mazda 
2020 Legier Formula JS3 
2018 Ligier JS F4 
2016 Honda Ligier F4-16 
2016 Honda Ligier JS-F4 
2017 Ligier F4 
2 0 1 6  fo rm u l a  s p e e d  fo rm u l a  s p e e d  2 .0  
1996 Formula Ma FM 
1999 Mazda Formula 
2 0 1 2  F o r m u l a  S p e e d  2 .0  F o r m u l a  S p e e d  2 .0  
1995 Mazda Formula Mazda 
1997 Star Formula Mazda 
1991 Mazda STAR Mazda 
1998 Mazda Star Formula 
2008 Mazda Formula Atlantic 

2019 Ligier JS F3 

Hometown 
Garfield WA 
San Jose CA 
Salt Lake City UT 
Long Beach CA 
Healdsburg CA 
Park City UT 
Livermore CA 
Richmond CA 
Clovis 
Fresno CA 
Colusa CA 
Toledo WA 
Trabuco Canyon CA 
Stockton CA 
West Kelowna BC 
Pacifica CA 

Sammamish Wa 

Mill Valley CA 
Napa CA 
Bigfork MT 
Hollister CA 
Fair Oaks CA 
San Ramon CA 
Boulder Creek CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
Fresno CA 

Mesa AZ 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
25 
13 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
10 

9 
25 

8 
7 
6 

21 
5 
4 
0 

0 

Region 
Ore 
SFR 
Utah 
CSCC 
SFR 
Utah 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
NER 
Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
277348 
500583 
641049 
439225 
486357 
660039 
416774 
437817 
375663 
272665_1 
126989_1 
48486 
221118 
177403_1 
530742 
546466 
648280 
649658 
624987 
313137 
229422 
494588 
466034 
310455 
424700 
239605 
616127 
123391 

450049 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

Car 17 - No transponder - manually scored 
Race duration: 29:23.373 

Printed: 4/20/2021 1:32:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

39.118 

Avg. Speed 

98.382 

Best Lap Tm 

1:41.472 

Best Speed 

101.679 

Best Lap by 

31 - Tony Opheim 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 4 - FA, FX,, FM 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 15:08:31 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 18:00 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

No. 
34 
17 
99 
57 
35 
69 
45 
14 

2 
27 
77 
12 

108 
20 
64 
80 
30 
32 

4 
71 
39 
25 

5 
59 
13 
23 
56 

Name 
Umberto Milletti 
John Black 
Caleb Shrader 
Bill Booth 
Robert Sachs 
Perry Richardson 
Tom Burt 
Gregory Hoff 
Lee Douglas 
Paul Goudy 
Andre Perra 
Rick Wright 
Sonny Rao 
Gregory Angus 
Noah Hambayi 
Matthew Belter 
Paul Luca 
Sean Sorrell 
Frank Valente 
Jerry Aplass 
Andrew Moore 
Harrison Geron 
Steven Angus 
Wade White 
Bruce Richardson 
Aaron Devenport 
Randy McAyeal 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1 
16 
17 
18 
19 

2 
3 
4 

20 
21 
22 
23 

Class 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 

11 
11 

Best Tm 
1:57.879 
1:57.961 
1:59.205 
1:59.228 
1:59.279 
1:58.893 
1:59.702 
1:59.062 
2:01.216 
2:01.329 
2:01.334 
2:01.561 
2:01.399 
2:00.884 
2:05.285 
2:07.328 
2:05.315 
2:07.030 
2:07.325 
2:01.859 
2:09.182 
2:09.800 
2:11.416 
2:02.316 
2:04.282 
2:03.678 
2:01.610 

Make/Model 
2006 Ford SRF 
1985 SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 
2010 Ford SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SFR Gen 3 
Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
2005 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
1991 SRF Gen3 
2007 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SRF 
2016 SC C A  Enterprises SRF  G en3 
SCCA Enterprises SRFR3 
2018 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
1 9 9 4  S C C A  E n t e r p r i s e s  S p e c  R a c e r  F o r d  
1995 SC C A  Ente rprise s SFR  G en 2  
2000 Ford Spec Race r Ford G en 3 
1997 Ford Spec Racer Ford 
2000 Ford SRF 
1985 SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SRF 
2010 Ford SRF3 
2003 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
2000 SCCA-E SFR3 
2016 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
2005 SRF 

Hometown 
San Francisco CA 
Olympic Valley CA 
Tigard OR 
Cupertino CA 
San Francisco CA 
Los Gatos 
Woodway WA 
Oakland CA 
Portland OR 
Portland OR 
Portland OR 
Eugene OR 
San Francisco CA 
San Jose, CA 
Trabuco Canyon CA 
Orland CA 
Sonoma CA 
San Francisco CA 
Penryn CA 
Newcastle CA 
San Francisco CA 
Orinda CA 
San Jose, CA 
Vail CO 
Los Gatos CA 
Culver City CA 
AUburn CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
10 

8 
7 
6 
4 

25 
3 
2 
1 
0 

21 
18 
17 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Ore 
Ore 
Ore 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
TVR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
343482 
202424 
622464 
336219 
378223 
340125 
190965 
437964 
370148 
386600 
461936 
473844 
624515 
646638 
514290 
539180 
193814 
545344 
421471 
404463 
511418 
417352 
647459 
55148 
340127 
512658 
417766 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:57.879) for SRF3 by Umberto Milletti. 
Race Duration 21:48.031 
Car #23 - Moved to last in class/no points per GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q - Transmission Testing 
Car #56 - Moved to last in class/no points per GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q - Transmission Testing 

Printed: 4/20/2021 3:02:46 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

2.384 

Avg. Speed 

86.767 

Best Lap Tm 

1:57.879 

Best Speed 

87.527 

Best Lap by 

34 - Umberto Milletti 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 5 -SRF3, SRF 

Race 1 Official Revised 

Race started at 16:03:14 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 18:25 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
99 
17 
34 
57 
45 

2 
14 
77 
27 
71 
20 

108 
59 
30 
13 
35 
64 
32 

4 
80 
25 

5 
39 
12 
56 
23 

69 

Name 
Caleb Shrader 
John Black 
Umberto Milletti 
Bill Booth 
Tom Burt 
Lee Douglas 
Gregory Hoff 
Andre Perra 
Paul Goudy 
Jerry Aplass 
Gregory Angus 
Sonny Rao 
Wade White 
Paul Luca 
Bruce Richardson 
Robert Sachs 
Noah Hambayi 
Sean Sorrell 
Frank Valente 
Matthew Belter 
Harrison Geron 
Steven Angus 
Andrew Moore 
Rick Wright 
Randy McAyeal 
Aaron Devenport 

Perry Richardson 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

1 
2 
3 
4 

20 
21 
22 

DNS 

Class 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 

SRF3 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
16 
16 

Best Tm 
1:57.709 
1:57.556 
1:57.667 
1:59.655 
1:59.457 
1:59.894 
1:59.453 
2:00.952 
1:59.886 
2:01.177 
2:00.458 
2:00.978 
2:02.528 
2:03.560 
2:01.943 
1:59.064 
2:03.156 
2:07.767 
2:07.264 
2:07.921 
2:08.776 
2:09.033 
2:09.581 
2:01.742 
2:01.682 
2:01.256 

Make/Model 
2010 Ford SRF3 
1985 SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 
2006 Ford SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
1991 SRF Gen3 
2005 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SRF 
2007 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
1985 SRF 
2018 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRFR3 
2003 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
2000 Ford Spec Race r Ford G en 3 
2000 SCCA-E SFR3 
SCCA Enterprises SFR Gen 3 
1 9 9 4  S C C A  E n t e r p r i s e s  S p e c  R a c e r  F o r d  
1997 Ford Spec Racer Ford 
2000 Ford SRF 
1995 SC C A  Ente rprise s SFR  G en 2  
SCCA Enterprises SRF 
2010 Ford SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF 
2016 SC C A  Enterprises SRF  G en3 
2005 SRF 
2016 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SRF3 

Hometown 
Tigard OR 
Olympic Valley CA 
San Francisco CA 
Cupertino CA 
Woodway WA 
Portland OR 
Oakland CA 
Portland OR 
Portland OR 
Newcastle CA 
San Jose, CA 
San Francisco CA 
Vail CO 
Sonoma CA 
Los Gatos CA 
San Francisco CA 
Trabuco Canyon CA 
San Francisco CA 
Penryn CA 
Orland CA 
Orinda CA 
San Jose, CA 
San Francisco CA 
Eugene OR 
AUburn CA 
Culver City CA 

Los Gatos CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
10 

9 
8 
7 
6 
5 
4 
3 
2 

25 
21 
18 
17 

1 
0 
0 

0 

Region 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 
Ore 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
TVR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
622464 
202424 
343482 
336219 
190965 
370148 
437964 
461936 
386600 
404463 
646638 
624515 
55148 
193814 
340127 
378223 
514290 
545344 
421471 
539180 
417352 
647459 
511418 
473844 
417766 
512658 

340125 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:57.556) for SRF3 by John Black. 
Race Duration 31:36.838 
Car #23 - Moved to last in class/no points per GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q - Transmission Testing 
Car #56 - Moved to last in class/no points per GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q - Transmission Testing 

Printed: 4/20/2021 7:37:53 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

1.025 

Avg. Speed 

87.029 

Best Lap Tm 

1:57.556 

Best Speed 

87.768 

Best Lap by 

17 - John Black 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 5 -SRF3, SRF 

Race 2 Official 

Race started at 9:10:09 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 12:00 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

DNF 
DNF 

No. 
94 
20 
69 

116 
77 
90 
53 
64 
19 
86 
41 
11 
39 

7 
54 
03 
43 
82 
14 
45 

0 
149 

26 
96 
44 
51 
98 

6 
4 

141 
01 

2 

Name 
Ken Sutherland 
Jason Rawlins 
Tommy McCarthy 
Ryan Gutile 
Derek Stewart 
Roland Kamber 
Cole Gibson 
Claton Cavell 
Wa Huong 
Chris Lee 
Rob Fuller 
Tim Wright 
Donald Ahn 
Gregory Hoff 
Brian Cross 
Leeson Grant 
Michael Herbert 
Dale Pestes 
Alan Gjedsted 
Mark Means 
Peter Phung 
Joe Schubert 
Scott Story 
Joan Linehan 
Douglas Alvis 
Eric Fulkerson 
Christian Lyons 
Joe Kou 
Suzanne Cobos 
David Samuel 
Frank B Zucchi 
Ross Lindell 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
2 
5 
6 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

7 
12 

1 
13 

8 
14 
15 

2 
16 

3 
17 
18 

4 
DNF 
DNF 

Class 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
1 

Best Tm 
2:08.507 
2:08.035 
2:08.323 
2:08.786 
2:09.009 
2:10.018 
2:09.352 
2:09.572 
2:10.191 
2:10.179 
2:10.751 
2:10.763 
2:11.051 
2:09.651 
2:12.409 
2:11.888 
2:12.365 
2:12.811 
2:12.904 
2:13.088 
2:12.822 
2:13.649 
2:13.104 
2:15.929 
2:15.599 
2:11.231 
2:16.844 
2:10.160 
2:27.632 
2:32.770 
2:30.989 

Make/Model 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
2003 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda spec miata 
1990 Mazda Miata #7 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda miata 
1999 Mazda Miata (Spec) 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2000 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda Miata 
1995 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Spec Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Sherwood OR 
Gaston OR 
Mountain View CA 
Madera CA 
Colfax CA 
Campbell CA 
Los Gatos 
Napa 
Union city ca 
Pleasanton CA 
San Jose CA 
Piedmont CA 
San Rafael CA 
Oakland CA 
San Francisco CA 
Danville CA 
Oakland CA 
Gresham OR 
San Francisco CA 
Meadow Vista CA 
Daly City CA 
Monterey CA 
Eldroado Hills 
Clayton CA 
Roseville CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
San Diego CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
San Francisco CA 
Fresno CA 
Oakdale CA 
Oakland CA 

Points 
25 
25 
21 
18 
17 
21 
16 
15 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
10 
14 

9 
25 

8 
13 

7 
6 

21 
5 

18 
4 
3 

17 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
NER 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SanD 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
283190 
411054 
10581_3 
513091 
496733 
426953 
427712 
507885 
528626 
533831 
496932 
278776 
529358 
437964 
438200 
404684 
512106 
498961 
402683 
404787 
545337 
496988 
624903 
445423 
194182 
528732 
540506 
528297 
616979 
501035 
335337 
450243 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

Race Duration 21:31.299 
Car #2 – CSA – Penalty – Per GCR Sections 6.11.1A,B,C,D 

Printed: 4/20/2021 8:07:47 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

0.596 

Avg. Speed 

79.901 

Best Lap Tm 

2:08.035 

Best Speed 

80.584 

Best Lap by 

20 - Jason Rawlins 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 6-SM, SMT, SSM 

Race 1 Official 

Race started at 12:05:46 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 14:55 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
94 
20 
69 
53 

6 
116 

64 
7 

90 
19 
86 
41 
11 
39 
54 
03 
43 
45 

149 
26 
82 

0 
96 
44 
98 

4 
141 

51 
2 

77 
14 
01 

Name 
Ken Sutherland 
Jason Rawlins 
Tommy McCarthy 
Cole Gibson 
Joe Kou 
Ryan Gutile 
Clayton Cavell 
Gregory Hoff 
Roland Kamber 
Wa Huong 
Chris Lee 
Rob Fuller 
Tim Wright 
Donald Ahn 
Brian Cross 
Leeson Grant 
Michael Herbert 
Mark Means 
Joe Schubert 
Scott Story 
Dale Pestes 
Peter Phung 
Joan Linehan 
Douglas Alvis 
Christian Lyons 
Suzanne Cobos 
David Samuel 
Eric Fulkerson 
Ross Lindell 

Derek Stewart 
Alan Gjedsted 
Frank B Zucchi 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
2 
4 
5 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

1 
6 

13 
7 

14 
15 

2 
3 

16 
4 

17 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SM 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SSM 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 

SM 
SMT 
SMT 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 

9 
4 

Best Tm 
2:08.474 
2:08.510 
2:08.526 
2:09.773 
2:10.432 
2:08.906 
2:10.154 
2:09.828 
2:10.392 
2:10.146 
2:10.252 
2:10.689 
2:11.798 
2:11.721 
2:12.253 
2:12.218 
2:12.898 
2:13.387 
2:13.370 
2:14.205 
2:12.920 
2:13.224 
2:15.544 
2:16.203 
2:17.107 
2:25.479 
2:26.918 
2:10.192 
2:10.331 

Make/Model 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Spec Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
2003 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata #7 
Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda spec miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2000 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata (Spec) 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda Miata 
1995 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 

1999 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Sherwood OR 
Gaston OR 
Mountain View CA 
Los Gatos 
Walnut Creek CA 
Madera CA 
Napa 
Oakland CA 
Campbell CA 
Union city ca 
Pleasanton CA 
San Jose CA 
Piedmont CA 
San Rafael CA 
San Francisco CA 
Danville CA 
Oakland CA 
Meadow Vista CA 
Monterey CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Gresham OR 
Daly City CA 
Clayton CA 
Roseville CA 
San Diego CA 
San Francisco CA 
Fresno CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
Oakland CA 

Colfax CA 
San Francisco CA 
Oakdale CA 

Points 
25 
25 
21 
18 
21 
17 
16 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
13 
12 
11 
10 

9 
25 
15 

8 
14 

7 
6 

21 
18 

5 
17 

4 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
NER 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SanD 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
283190 
411054 
10581_3 
427712 
528297 
513091 
507885 
437964 
426953 
528626 
533831 
496932 
278776 
529358 
438200 
404684 
512106 
404787 
496988 
624903 
498961 
545337 
445423 
194182 
540506 
616979 
501035 
528732 
450243 

496733 
402683 
335337 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  Race Duration 36:04.354 

Printed: 4/20/2021 8:18:55 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

0.420 

Avg. Speed 

71.506 

Best Lap Tm 

2:08.474 

Best Speed 

80.309 

Best Lap by 

94 - Ken Sutherland 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 6-SM, SMT, SSM 

Race 2 Official - Revised 

Race started at 9:59:28 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 12:50 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
26 
55 

181 
8 

92 
33 
44 
11 
45 

5 
96 
18 
99 
52 
80 
88 

1 
81 
23 
13 

188 
27 
22 

62 
37 

2 
16 

Name 
Chip Romer 
Jeffrey Lederman 
John Manfroy 
Tim Day Jr 
Jeff Shafer 
Brandon Aleckson 
Eric O'Brien 
Robert Armington 
Tom Burt 
Steven Temple 
Hannah Grisham 
Jeff Read 
Peter West 
Joe Viso 
Jeffrey Pietz 
Lyn Greenhill 
John MacIntyre 
H enry  Kenneth Rozeboom 
Jim Devenport 
Kevin Mitz 
Andy Juner 
Daniel Swanbeck 
John Yeatman 

Kim Willcox 
Corey Condit 
Bruce Brown 
John Shine 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
3 
4 
2 
5 
3 
4 
4 
5 
3 
6 
5 
4 
1 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
P1 
P1 
P1 
P2 
FE2 
FE2 
P2 
FC 
FE2 
FE2 
FC 
FE2 
FC 
P1 
FC 
FC 
P2 
FC 
P1 
P2 
DSR 
FC 
FE2 

FC 
FE2 
P1 
P1 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
6 
1 

Best Tm 
1:38.144 
1:40.683 
1:43.946 
1:43.721 
1:44.780 
1:44.738 
1:44.627 
1:45.426 
1:46.867 
1:47.128 
1:48.046 
1:48.877 
1:51.264 
1:40.328 
1:51.014 
1:51.584 
1:51.240 
1:51.433 
1:37.733 
1:47.924 
1:58.726 
3:40.272 

Make/Model 
2014 Elan DP02 
2004 Stohr WF1 Conversion 
2007 Dauntless-Stohr P07d 
2006 Stohr WF1 
2003 Van Diemen 
2003 Mazda Van Diemen FE2 
2000 A-MAC AM7 
2000 Van Diemen RF00 
SCCA Enterprises FE2 
2019 VanDiemen FE 
2003 Van Diemen 
2004 Mazda FE2 
2005 Van Diemen RF05 
2006 Elan / Mazda DP02 
2008 Van Dieman DP 08 
2002 Van Diemen RF02 
Stohr WF-1 
2008 Van Diemen DP08 
2016 Norma M20FC 
Stohr WF1 
1991 AMAC AM-6 
2001 Van Diemen RF01 
2007 SCCA Enterprises FE2 

2001 Van Diemen F2000 
2007 SC C A  Ente rprise s Mazda  FE2 
2007 Stohr WF-1 
2008 STOHR WF1 

Hometown 
Lake Havasu City AZ 
Vacaville CA 
San Jose CA 
Scottsdale AZ 
Las Vegas 
Campbell CA 
Milpitas CA 
STATELINE NV 
Woodway WA 
Santa Cruz 

Vacaville CA 
Malibu CA 
San Jose CA 
Fresno CA 
Rocklin CA 
San Jose CA 
Crockett CA 
Alamo CA 
CAMPBELL CA 
San Carlos CA 
San Jose CA 
Newcastle CA 

Stateline NV 
Scottsdale Az 
Merced CA 
Sonoma CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
25 
25 
21 
21 
25 
18 
17 
21 
16 
18 
17 
17 
16 
18 
15 
16 
17 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Region 
LV 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
512461 
387457 
388822 
391495 
376864 
330024 
250361 
402631 
190965 
499967 
614880 
321177 
166282 
527352 
378566 
454636 
528343 
22056 
370871 
242014_1 
247529_1 
475264 
412619 

350981 
481137 
367933 
403445 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (1:44.738) for FE2 by Brandon Aleckson. 
Race duration: 25:13.640 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:43:23 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

16.389 

Avg. Speed 

81.568 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.733 

Best Speed 

105.569 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 7 -FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR 

Race   1-Official 

Race started at 15:00:32 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 17:15 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
26 
52 
55 

8 
1 

92 
44 
33 

6 
11 
22 
45 
13 
96 
18 
99 
81 
80 
88 

5 
23 

188 
27 
62 
37 

2 
16 

Name 
Chip Romer 
Joe Viso 
Jeffrey Lederman 
Tim Day Jr 
John Manfroy 
Jeff Shafer 
Eric O'Brien 
Brandon Aleckson 
John MacIntyre 
Robert Armington 
John Yeatman 
Tom Burt 
Kevin Mitz 
Hannah Grisham 
Jeff Read 
Peter West 
H enry  Kenneth Rozeboom 
Jeffrey Pietz 
Lyn Greenhill 
Steven Temple 
Jim Devenport 

Andy Juner 
Daniel Swanbeck 
Kim Willcox 
Corey Condit 
Bruce Brown 
John Shine 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
1 
2 
2 
3 
1 
3 
4 
4 
2 
5 
3 
4 
5 
6 
6 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
P1 
P1 
P1 
P2 
P1 
FE2 
P2 
FE2 
P2 
FC 
FE2 
FE2 
P2 
FC 
FE2 
FC 
FC 
FC 
FC 
FE2 
P1 

DSR 
FC 
FC 
FE2 
P1 
P1 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
10 

Best Tm 
1:37.741 
1:39.948 
1:39.970 
1:42.411 
1:42.787 
1:44.233 
1:44.814 
1:45.080 
1:43.987 
1:45.486 
1:46.225 
1:46.764 
1:45.436 
1:46.977 
1:48.601 
1:49.647 
1:50.575 
1:50.332 
1:52.133 
1:47.497 

Make/Model 
2014 Elan DP02 
2006 Elan / Mazda DP02 
2004 Stohr WF1 Conversion 
2006 Stohr WF1 
2007 Dauntless-Stohr P07d 
2003 Van Diemen 
2000 A-MAC AM7 
2003 Mazda Van Diemen FE2 
Stohr WF-1 
2000 Van Diemen RF00 
2007 SCCA Enterprises FE2 
SCCA Enterprises FE2 
Stohr WF1 
2003 Van Diemen 
2004 Mazda FE2 
2005 Van Diemen RF05 
2008 Van Diemen DP08 
2008 Van Dieman DP 08 
2002 Van Diemen RF02 
2019 VanDiemen FE 
2016 Norma M20FC 

1991 AMAC AM-6 
2001 Van Diemen RF01 
2001 Van Diemen F2000 
2007 SC C A  Ente rprise s Mazda  FE2 
2007 Stohr WF-1 
2008 STOHR WF1 

Hometown 
Lake Havasu City AZ 
San Jose CA 
Vacaville CA 
Scottsdale AZ 
San Jose CA 
Las Vegas 
Milpitas CA 
Campbell CA 
San Jose CA 
STATELINE NV 
Newcastle CA 
Woodway WA 
CAMPBELL CA 

Vacaville CA 
Malibu CA 
Crockett CA 
Fresno CA 
Rocklin CA 
Santa Cruz 
Alamo CA 

San Carlos CA 
San Jose CA 
Stateline NV 
Scottsdale Az 
Merced CA 
Sonoma CA 

Points 
25 
21 
18 
25 
17 
25 
21 
21 
18 
25 
18 
17 
17 
21 
16 
18 
17 
16 
15 
15 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Region 
LV 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
512461 
527352 
387457 
391495 
388822 
376864 
250361 
330024 
528343 
402631 
412619 
190965 
242014_1 
614880 
321177 
166282 
22056 
378566 
454636 
499967 
370871 

247529_1 
475264 
350981 
481137 
367933 
403445 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (1:44.233) for FE2 by Jeff Shafer. 
Race duration: 26:34.282 

Printed: 4/20/2021 12:43:08 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

25.887 

Avg. Speed 

103.546 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.741 

Best Speed 

105.561 

Best Lap by 

26 - Chip Romer 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 7 -FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR 

Race 2 - Official 

Race started at 14:20:24 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/21/2021 17:10 

 Revised



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
20 

108 
47 
29 
39 
87 
64 
49 
22 
77 
10 
99 
75 
28 
55 

5 
151 

4 
15 
34 
09 
60 
95 
76 
79 
19 

155 
59 
90 
94 

52 
78 

Name 
Gregory Angus 
Sonny Rao 
Mikhail Butenko 
Roger Eagleton 
Ken Pedersen 
Adam Enticknap 
Noah Hambayi 
Roldan de Guzman 
Casey McLoed 
Andre Perra 
Michael Lowe 
Gary Ludlum 
Cory Newlon 
Daniel Yanisse 
Jorge Jaramillo 
Steven Angus 
Declan Cassini 
Dan Sheredy 
Rick Delamare 
David Vrane 
Gavin Mazzia 
Joseph Carl 
Matthew Wyatt 
Aaron Garfinkel 
Charles Meyer 
David Humphreys 
Taz Oka 
Garrett Humphreys 
Jonathan Perichon 
Lawrence Murdter 

Sean Thibodaux 
Izzy Sanchez 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
3 
1 
5 
4 
6 
1 
2 
1 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
1 
1 
2 
5 
6 
3 
7 
2 
1 

DNS 
DNS 

Class 
S R F 3  G r o u p  8  
S R F 3  G r o u p  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
S R F 3  G r o u p  8  
S T L  G R O U P  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
S R F 3  G r o u p  8  
S M G  G r o u p  8  
M C  G r o u p  8  
M C  G r o u p  8  
T 3  G r o u p  8  
S R F 3  G r o u p  8  
S R F  G R O U P  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
S T L  G R O U P  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
I T X  G r o u p  8  
S S M  G r o u p  8  
S S M  G r o u p  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
S S M  G r o u p  8  
S M T  G r o u p  8  
T 3  G r o u p  8  
I T A  G r o u p  8  

I T E  G r o u p  8  
T 3  G r o u p  8  

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
7 
6 

Best Tm 
2:01.385 
2:01.909 
2:03.207 
2:04.270 
2:05.334 
2:06.418 
2:04.910 
2:09.153 
2:07.839 
2:03.673 
2:07.489 
2:13.582 
2:12.577 
2:13.408 
2:12.803 
2:12.134 
2:13.064 
2:12.652 
2:12.322 
2:13.392 
2:13.921 
2:13.238 
2:15.006 
2:16.265 
2:19.323 
2:19.963 
2:21.844 
2:23.635 
2:12.862 
2:14.654 

Make/Model 
2018 SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRFR3 
2007 Ford Mustang GT 
Ford Mustang 
2007 Ford Mustang GT 
2005 Ford Mustang GT 
1994 Spec Racer Ford 
2013 Scion FRS 
2007 Ford Spec Mustang 
SFR 3 
2005 Ford Mustang 
1992 Chevrolet CAMARO Z28 
1970 Chevrolet z\28 
2001 BMW 330ci 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
2010 SCCA Enterprises SRF 
2003 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2013 Scion 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1983 Mazda RX7 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda miatta 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1994 Mazda Miata 
2003 BMW 330ci 
1991 Mazda Miata 

1998 Ford Mustang 
2013 Toyota Brz 

Hometown 
SAN JOSE CA 
San Francisco CA 
San Francisco CA 
Burlingame CA 
Novato Ca 
Lompoc CA 
Trabuco Canyon 
Seattle WA 
Diamond Springs CA 

Hayward CA 
SEASIDE CA 
Turlock CA 
San Francisco CA 
San Mateo CA 
San Jose CA 
Palo Alto CA 
Scotts Valley CA 
Snohomish WA 
San Jose CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
San Francisco CA 
boulder creek CA 
Sacramento CA 
Buellton CA 
Sunol CA 
Buellton CA 
San Francisco CA 
Sunnyvale CA 

Fallon NV 

Points 
25 
21 
25 
21 
18 
17 
18 
25 
16 
17 
15 
25 
21 
25 
16 
25 
25 
21 
21 
18 
17 
25 
25 
21 
16 
15 
18 
14 
21 
25 

0 
0 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 

Reno 
SFR 

Member_ID 
646638 
624515 
608226 
415261 
524307 
625636 
514290 
549782 
625502 

497261 
648805 
547428 
623658 
648382 
647459 
649152 
493950 
639599 
623200 
644952 
402223 
647230 
645955 
401888 
647252 
635028 
647259 
623659 
436659 

527484 
56066 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  Race Duration 20:30.728 

Printed: 4/20/2021 2:48:34 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring -Marcy Crawford 

Chief Steward -Barbara McClellan 

Chairman -Bev Heilicher 

Sanctions -#21-M-20564, #21-R-20459 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA National Administrator 

Margin of Victory 

0.137 

Avg. Speed 

83.771 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.385 

Best Speed 

84.999 

Best Lap by 

20 - Gregory Angus 

 

SFR- Major Tour -Rest. Regional 

Grp 8 -ITA,B,C,E, STU-L, SRF, SRF3, SSM, 

Race - Official 

Race started at 11:30:58 

Thunderhill 3M 2.866 miles 

3/20/2021 14:20 

 Revised


	Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP - Race 1 - Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 1 -GT1,2,3,X, AS, T1-3, ITE, PX,  SP - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, - Race 1 - Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 2- B-Spec,STL,U,T4,FP,HP,EP,ITS-A,B, - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 3 - F5000,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF - Race 1 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 3 - F5000,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 4 - FA, FX,, FM - Race 1 Official Revised - Revised.pdf
	Grp 4 - FA, FX,, FM - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 5 -SRF3, SRF - Race 1 Official Revised - Revised.pdf
	Grp 5 -SRF3, SRF - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 6-SM, SMT, SSM - Race 1 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 6-SM, SMT, SSM - Race 2 Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 7 -FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR - Race   1-Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 7 -FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR - Race 2 - Official - Revised.pdf
	Grp 8 -ITA,B,C,E, STU-L, SRF, SRF3, SSM, - Race - Official - Revised.pdf

